

No. 23-411

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN
FREEDOM INC.; AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION
ACTION; GARY L. BAUER, PRESIDENT, AMERICAN
VALUES; ANGLICANS FOR LIFE; CENTER FOR POLITICAL
RENEWAL; CENTER FOR URBAN RENEWAL AND
EDUCATION (CURE); CENTER OF THE AMERICAN
EXPERIMENT; CHARLIE GEROW; CHRISTIANS ENGAGED;
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL
CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; JAMES DOBSON FAMILY
INSTITUTE; IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(AMICI CURIAE CONTINUED ON INSIDE COVER)**

J. Marc Wheat

Counsel of Record

Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)

Advancing American Freedom, Inc.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Suite 930

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

February 8, 2024 MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**TIM JONES, FMR. SPEAKER, MISSOURI HOUSE,
CHAIRMAN, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION;
JENNY BETH MARTIN, HONORARY CHAIRMAN, TEA
PARTY PATRIOTS ACTION, INC.; MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION; NATIONAL APOSTOLIC CHRISTIAN
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE; NATIONAL CENTER FOR
PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH; SETTING THINGS RIGHT; 60
PLUS ASSOCIATION; STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA;
THE JUSTICE FOUNDATION; TRADITION, FAMILY,
PROPERTY, INC.; RICHARD A. VIGUERIE, AMERICAN
TARGET ADVERTISING, INC.; YANKEE INSTITUTE; AND
YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. The State Action Doctrine Insufficiently Protects the Fundamental Rights of the People from Government Overreach.....	6
II. The Rights Recognized by the First Amendment Deserve Protection Against Government Use of Third Parties Just as the Rights Recognized by the Fourth Have Received Such Protection in the Circuit Courts.....	9
<i>A. A majority of the circuit courts, applying this Court’s precedent, have recognized the importance of protecting Americans against unreasonable searches and seizures conducted by private parties in some cases.....</i>	9
<i>B. This Court should extend to the First Amendment the principle embodied by a majority of the circuit courts’ approach to the Fourth Amendment.....</i>	12
III. The Government May Not Use its Ability to Speak as a Shield for its Efforts to Limit the Freedoms of the People.....	13
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	7
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	7
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	14
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	5
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	13
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	10
<i>Manhattan Comm. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	6, 7
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	12
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023) <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 23-411, 2023 WL 6935337 (S. Ct. Oct. 20, 2023).....	4, 7, 8
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. Vullo</i> , No. 21-636 (2d Cir. Sept. 22, 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , (Nov. 3, 2023) (No. 22-842)	8
<i>Penthouse International, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	16

<i>Pleasant Grove v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	13
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	14
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Bebris</i> , 4 F.4th 551 (7th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 728 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. DiTomasso</i> , 932 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Highbill</i> , 894 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Jarrett</i> , 338 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Johnlouis</i> , 44 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>United States v. Koerber</i> , 10 F.4th 1083 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , — U.S. —, 143 S. Ct. 326, 214 L.Ed.2d 145 (2022)	11
<i>United States v. Kramer</i> , 75 F.4th 339 (3d Cir. 2023)	10

<i>United States v. Rivera-Morales</i> , 961 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Rosenow</i> , 50 F.4th 715 (9th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 554 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Steiger</i> , 318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	15
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	5-7, 9, 12-15
U.S. Const. amend. IV	6, 8-10, 12, 13, 15
Other Authorities	
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> , Query XIII (1853)	3
C.S. Lewis, <i>God in the Dock</i> , (1970), reprinted in The Collected Works of C.S. Lewis (Inspirational Press 1996)	4
Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> , (Thomas Nugent trans. 1752) (1748)	3

Representative Jim Jordan (@Jim_Jordan), X
(Feb. 5, 2024 5:44 PM)
https://twitter.com/Jim_Jordan/status/1754637204146581783.....8

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....3, 5
